

Court No. - 29

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 26326 of 2025

Petitioner :- Akhtar Husain And 2 Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Mahesh Narain Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.S.G.I.,C.S.C.,Paras Nath Rai

Hon'ble Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.

Hon'ble Vinod Diwakar,J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners; Shri Devesh Vikram, learned Addl. Chief Standing Counsel for State respondents and Shri Paras Nath Rai, learned counsel for respondent no.4.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is accorded two weeks' time to file counter affidavit. One week, thereafter, is accorded to file rejoinder affidavit.
3. Connect with Writ-C Nos.42295 of 2024, 7724 of 2025 and 7723 of 2025.

Order Date :- 13.8.2025

SP/