



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 26326 of 2025

Akhtar Husain And 2 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mahesh Narain Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.S.G.I., C.S.C., Paras Nath Rai

Court No. - 29

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. In the instant bunch of writ petitions though short counter affidavit filed by the National Highways Authority of India is already on record, we find that Writ-C No. 26326 of 2025 (present writ petition) be treated as leading writ petition.
2. Learned counsel for the National Highways Authority of India are directed to file detailed para-wise objection/counter affidavit before the next date fixed.
3. On the request of learned counsel for the National Highways Authority of India, the matter is adjourned.
4. List this matter again on 08.01.2026 in top twenty cases.

(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)

December 16, 2025

Pkb/