



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - C No. - 26326 of 2025**

Akhtar Husain And 2 Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |                                  |
|---------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| Counsel for Petitioner(s) | : | Mahesh Narain Singh              |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.S.G.I., C.S.C., Paras Nath Rai |

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.**  
**HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

As prayed, list this matter on 25.05.2026 in top ten cases.

**(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)**

**May 13, 2026**

Pkb/